In this category, SA obtains better solutions for some examples, and GA calculates better solutions for others. However,

the better performance of GA is evident in all large-size examples. As obvious, the average CPU time of SA is less than

GA in all 12 examples.

As the last step, a sensitivity analysis is performed to see how the input parameters impact the metaheuristic

algorithms' results. The first small example is selected to carry out the sensitivity analysis. The investigated parameters

are the holding costs, the supplier's capacity to supply products, the unit purchasing costs, and the fixed ordering costs.

We change the value of the parameters in a range from -50% to +50%, and calculate the objective function at each level.

The sensitivity analysis results are summarized in Table VI. Also, the results are graphically shown in Figs. (4) to (7).

200   Mokhtari, H, et al .  / Joint decisions on inventory classification, supplier selection and production Policy for.....

Table VI. Sensitivity of the output of metaheuristics to the input parameters of the problem

Variation
percentage

 𝒉𝒊  𝑪𝒊𝒔  𝑷𝒊𝒔  𝑨𝒊𝒔

 GA SA  GA SA  GA SA  GA SA

-50%  384.40 385.90  423.80 435.10  461.90 461.90  383.30 384.40

-20%  453.90 455.80  466.70 470.90  486.70 488.60  453.90 453.90

0  493.10 493.10  493.10 493.10  493.10 493.10  493.10 493.10

+20%  528.50 528.50  517.50 517.40  497.20 497.20  528.50 528.50

+50%  574.50 574.50  554.10 556.30  501.30 501.30  574.50 574.50

Fig 4. Sensitivity of total cost to change in 𝒉𝒊

Fig 5. Sensitivity of total cost to change in 𝑪𝒊𝒔

350

400

450

500

550

600

50% - 20% - 0 20% + 50% +

Th
e

 o
b

je
ct

iv
e

 f
u

n
ct

io
n

 v
al

u
e

 (
$

)

Change coefficient (%)

GA

350

400

450

500

550

600

50% - 20% - 0 20% + 50% +

Th
e

 o
b

je
ct

iv
e

 f
u

n
ct

io
n

 v
al

u
e

 (
$

)

Change coefficient (%)

SA

350

400

450

500

550

600

50% - 20% - 0 20% + 50% +

Th
e

 o
b

je
ct

iv
e

 f
u

n
ct

io
n

 v
al

u
e

 (
$

)

Change coefficient (%)

GA

350

400

450

500

550

600

50% - 20% - 0 20% + 50% +

Th
e

 o
b

je
ct

iv
e

 f
u

n
ct

io
n

 v
al

u
e

 (
$

)

Change coefficient (%)

SA

Journal of Quality Engineering and Production Optimization  / Vol. 7, No. 2, Winter & Spring 2022, PP. 186-204 201

Fig 6. Sensitivity of total cost to change in 𝑷𝒊𝒔

Fig 7. Sensitivity of total cost to change in 𝑨𝒊𝒔

As can be seen, there is a positive relationship between the increase in parameters and objective functions. In other

words, the increasing of parameters causes the increase of objective function for both algorithms. Regarding the results,

we can conclude that variation in the holding cost has the highest impact on the system's performance. Conversely,

suppliers' capacity impacts the objective functions of algorithms less than the other parameters. Also, the effect of ordering